
 
 
 

OPERATION, MAINTENANCE 
AND PARTS MANUAL 

TRUCK - MOUNTED 
CONCRETE BOOM PUMP 

MODEL: XXT42.5RZ 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

REED, provides this manual for the guidance of all owners, operators and servicing 
personnel in order to obtain the longest possible trouble-free service. It contains data, 
specifications, warranty, schematics, operating instructions, lubrication procedures, 
maintenance procedures, illustrated parts breakdown, vendor information, service 
bulletins, and safety rules. 

 
     Serial No.:                                                                                                                                           
 
     Date Delivered:                                                                                                                                  
 
     Customer:                                                                                                                                           
 

NOTE: Additional copies of this manual may be obtained through the REED Parts Department. 
 

FIRST EDITION: FEB 10, 2006 
SERIAL NUMBER: 246 

 
 

REED, Technical Publications • A Member of the Shea Family of Companies 
13822 Oaks Avenue • Chino, California 91710 • USA 

Phone 909-287-2100 • Fax 909-287-2140 

2006

06-246-XXT42.5

BULL CONCRETE PUMPING









JOB #

VL-8756
ARM LENGTH

A 89 1/2"
B 43"

B-C 43 1/2"
C 29 5/8"

C-D 22 1/4"
D 17 1/4"
E 21 1/4"

5"
Antonelli Standard

Turret A sect 802576
A sect B sect
B sect C sect
C sect D sect
D sect E sect

PIPE LENGTH
#1 65 1/4"
#2 10"
#3

34 3/4"

T20035233XXT-42.5Z   ANTONELLY

TRUCK SERIAL   #
1M2K201C75M027512

BOOM SIZE SERIAL   #

803026

CABLE REMOTE
7350501753

220205.002/A

RADIO REMOTE SERIAL NUMBER SERIAL   #
RADIO REMOTE

SPECIAL TURRET ELBOW
REDUCER

DECK DELIVERY LINE COMPONENTS

803024

TIP HOSE SIZE

TURRET PIPE

PIPE TYPE 

803025

PART #
HOPPER ELBOW

XXT-42.5Z                                 SN # 06-246

SPECIAL ELBOWS

ELBOW 6"

SPECIAL ELBOWS

customer:         BULL
BOOM MAKE UP PIPE LENGTHS

DECK MAKE UP PIPE LENGTHS

PIPE LENGTH SN#246 XXT42.5Z



 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

OPERATION MANUAL 
 
 
 

TRUCK MOUNTED 
CONCRETE BOOM PUMP 

MODEL:XXT42.5RZ  

















































































 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

MODEL XXT42.5RZ 
 
 

PARTS  
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

SN06-246 
(203650) 







PARTS LIST
Page 1 of 1

06.03.06 09:02:13

part list description created valid from valid to

03.08.04B032051 connection for boom 42xxt HF a 07.07.05

index

pos description ident-no DIN weigth quantityindex

stock dimensions material unitKg 

1

own parts list

boom support section4 B032032 a

09.09.04

5,00 1,00

Stk

2

own parts list

pipe (welding group) B033161 20,00 1,00

Stk

3 pipe B039042

Rohr 60.3x4x336

2448

S355J2G3

2,00 1,00

Stk

4

own parts list

connection for boom B032040 174,00 1,00

Stk

5 rib B039036

Bl 10x172x435

1543

S355J2G3

3,08 4,00

Stk

6

own parts list

connection for boom B032035 174,00 1,00

Stk

7 pipe B032031

4xd60,3x683

2448

S355J2G3

3,80 1,00

Stk

8 plate B084239

30x85x350 Polyamid

1,00

Stk

9 plate B084237

Bl 25x80x350

1543/EN10029

S355J2G3

5,50 1,00

Stk

10 plate B084238

12x80x350 Polyamid

1,00

Stk

11 zylinder head screw M10 x 30 WAI103826 2,00

Stk

12 spring washer A10 WAI103079 0,00 2,00

Stk

13 hex. nut M10 DIN985 8. WAI102125 0,01 2,00

Stk

14 sunk screw M 12 x 25 WAI107333 2,00

Stk







PARTS LIST
Page 1 of 1

28.09.05 09:40:19

part list description created valid from valid to

22.01.04B115005 pump support funnel HF

index

pos description ident-no DIN weigth quantityindex

stock dimensions material unitKg 

1 holder for water box left B114166

Bl 8x237x407

1543/EN10029

St37-2

5,00 1,00

Stk

2 holder for water box right B114167

Bl 8x237x407

1543/EN10029

St37-2

5,00 1,00

Stk

3

own parts list

bracket right cpl. -N B113024 a

20.02.04

6,60 1,00

Stk

4

own parts list

bracket left cpl. -N B113025 a

20.02.04

6,60 1,00

Stk





PARTS LIST
Page 1 of 1

27.06.05 08:45:52

part list description created valid from valid to

15.03.01B125010 conveyor cylinder cpl. DN230/215x2000 w. Mi

index

pos description ident-no DIN weigth quantityindex

stock dimensions material unitKg 

1 flange ring DN 230 threaded B124021

Bl 55xd330

1543/EN10029

St52-3

12,20 2,00

Stk

2 conveyor cylinder DN230x2000 chromized B124019

Rohr 250x12.5x2

2448

St52.0

150,00 2,00

Stk

3 fitting ring DN 230 water box B123012

Rohr 267x36x65

2448

St52.0

6,00 2,00

Stk

4 flange ring DN 230 threaded B125014

Bl 55xd330

1543/EN10029

St52-3

12,20 2,00

Stk

5 cheese head screw M20 x 80 WAI106754 12,00

Stk

6 cheese head screw M20 x 120 WAI103970 14,00

Stk

7 washer HV WAI100691 0,01 26,00

Stk

8 O-ring 244 x 7, NBR70 WAI102868 4,00

Stk





PARTS LIST
Page 1 of 1

27.06.05 08:46:17

part list description created valid from valid to

08.07.98B133020 piston ram cpl. DN 230 Mi

index

pos description ident-no DIN weigth quantityindex

stock dimensions material unitKg 

1 piston ram DN 230 WAI100175 19,90 2,00

Stk

2 protection ring B133019

Federst. 4

17223 2,00

Stk

3 clamp coupling B131004

Rd 95x50

1013

42CrMo4V

4,00

Stk

4 distance piece B133003

Rd 70x225

1013

42CrMo4V

2,00

Stk

5 hose clamp S86/25 WAI101381 0,22 4,00

Stk

6 coupling bolt B133018

Rd 82x120

1013

42CrMo4V

2,20 2,00

Stk





PARTS LIST
Page 1 of 1

27.06.05 08:46:41

part list description created valid from valid to

19.06.97B143000 waterbox cpl. DN 200/230 plug HG

index

pos description ident-no DIN weigth quantityindex

stock dimensions material unitKg 

1

own parts list

waterbox cpl. DN 200/230 (processing) B143001 b

02.05.00

1,00

Stk

2 lever B143007

Bl 10x195x78.5

1543/EN10029

St52-3

1,00

Stk

3

own parts list

loop bolt cpl. B143009 0,09 1,00

Stk

4

own parts list

drain pin B143011 1,14 1,00

Stk

5

own parts list

cover for waterbox cpl. B143015 4,55 1,00

Stk

6 savety lattice B143020

Lochbl. 1.5x610 Rostfrei

a

28.05.03

1,00

Stk

7 hex. screw M12 WAI103688 1,00

Stk

8 nut M12 DIN 934 WAI101557 0,02 2,00

Stk

9 washer WAI100504 2,00

Stk

10 rubber buffer 50 x 58 WAI102712 1,00

Stk

11 pin WAI103387 1,00

Stk

12 O-ring cord 12mm WAI101831 1,95

Mtr





PARTS LIST
Page 1 of 1

27.06.05 08:26:11

part list description created valid from valid to

20.09.00B154031 drive cylinder cpl. 140/80-2000 Mi

index

pos description ident-no DIN weigth quantityindex

stock dimensions material unitKg 

1

own parts list

drive cylinder 140/80-2000 REED WAI106154 a

30.10.03

295,00 2,00

Stk

2 cylinder head screw M 24 x 200 WAI103828 8,00

Stk

3 O-ring 129,2 x 5,7 WAI101441 2,00

Stk





PARTS LIST
Page 1 of 1

27.06.05 08:28:07

part list description created valid from valid to

15.05.00WAI106154 drive cylinder 140/80-2000 REED Mi a 30.10.03

index

pos description ident-no DIN weigth quantityindex

stock dimensions material unitKg 

1 piston rod for drive cylinder WAI105724

Rd 90x2173

1013

Ck45

1,00

Stk

2 piston joint WAI104146

Rd 80x131

1013

42CrMo4V

1,87 1,00

Stk

3 guide piece for drive cylinder 140 WAI105725

Rd 180x142

1013

St52

a

30.07.03

1,00

Stk

4 sealing carrier for drive cylinder WAI104890

GGG 40

a

29.07.03

1,00

Stk

5 aperture for drive cylinder WAI105726

8x d137 Polyamid

1,00

Stk

6 piston 140 REED WAI106305 b

30.07.03

1,00

Stk

7 piston nut for drive cylinder WAI105728 1,00

Stk

8 sunk screw M 8 x 20 WAI103397 3,00

Stk

9 locking screw G 1/8 WAI100528 3,00

Stk

10 set screw WAI105739 1,00

Stk

11 hex. nut M8 DIN 934 8. VERZ. WAI102880 4,00

Stk

12 cap nut M8 WAI104933 4,00

Stk

13 set screw WAI105740 4,00

Stk

14

own parts list

sealing set for drive cylinder 125/80 WAI104690 1,00

Stk

15

own parts list

sealing set for drive cylinder 140/80 WAI106156 1,00

Stk

16 cylinder pipe cpl. 140 REED WAI106153 a

30.07.03

1,00

Stk

17 cover for sensor connection B154017

Rd 11x55

1013

S235J2G3

0,20 2,00

Stk

18 o-ring WAI108533 2,00

Stk

19 alien bolt M 6x25 WAI103673 4,00

Stk





PARTS LIST
Page 1 of 1

27.06.05 08:29:29

part list description created valid from valid to

30.08.99WAI104690 sealing set for drive cylinder 125/80 Mi

index

pos description ident-no DIN weigth quantityindex

stock dimensions material unitKg 

1 wiper WAI100259 0,00 1,00

Stk

2 wiper WAI105729 1,00

Stk

3 v-packing 80 x 100 x 30 WAI102584 1,00

Stk

4 sealing for drive cylinder WAI105732 1,00

Stk

5 o-ring WAI105731 1,00

Stk

6 rod support for drive cylinder WAI105738 1,00

Stk





PARTS LIST
Page 1 of 1

27.06.05 08:31:02

part list description created valid from valid to

03.08.00WAI106156 sealing set for drive cylinder 140/80 hbk

index

pos description ident-no DIN weigth quantityindex

stock dimensions material unitKg 

1 piston guide WAI105735 3,00

Stk

2 piston ring permasel DN140 WAI105049 0,05 2,00

Stk

3 piston ring DN 140 WAI106313 2,00

Stk

4 back-up ring WAI105736 2,00

Stk

5 o-ring WAI105734 1,00

Stk

6 O-ring 134 x 4 WAI106314 1,00

Stk

7 back-up ring WAI106315 1,00

Stk

8 piston guide WAI106316 5,00 3,00

Stk

9 usit-ring 8.7-14-1 WAI101269 8,00

Stk





















PARTS LIST
Page 1 of 1

22.06.05 10:11:47

part list description created valid from valid to

03.03.00B175050 cleaning hole assembly Mi a 21.03.03

index

pos description ident-no DIN weigth quantityindex

stock dimensions material unitKg 

1

own parts list

cover cpl. for cleaning cover B175051 b

15.06.04

9,00 1,00

Stk

2 plate B172126

Bl 40x67x70

1543/EN10029

St52-3

0,89 2,00

Stk

3

own parts list

screw M 20 (processing) B172128

6-Kt.Schraube M

933-8.8 0,18 2,00

Stk

10 cheese head screw M 12 x 40 WAI102855 4,00

Stk

11 washer 25, DIN 125 WAI103298 1,00

Stk

12 O-ring cord 12mm WAI102908 0,78

Mtr

13 nut M20 DIN 934 WAI102891 2,00

Stk

14 split pin WAI105194 1,00

Stk





PARTS LIST
Page 1 of 1

25.08.05 09:50:12

part list description created valid from valid to

11.07.01B175020 shift drive system cpl. Mi b 02.08.05

index

pos description ident-no DIN weigth quantityindex

stock dimensions material unitKg 

1

own parts list

tilting lever (processing) B175180 13,00 1,00

Stk

2 pressure disc B174103

Rd125x50

1013

42CrMo4V

2,70 1,00

Stk

3 locking plate B174104

Bl 6x220x120

1543/EN10029

St52-3

1,00 1,00

Stk

4 bolt B173019

Rd 40x125

1013

42CrMo4V

0,83 2,00

Stk

5 bolt B173066

Rd 40x115

1013

42CrMo4V

a

06.04.00

0,80 2,00

Stk

6 axle retainer B173067

Fl 30x6x70

1017

St52-3

0,13 2,00

Stk

8 tilting cylinder D 65x220 WAI109491 23,00 2,00

Stk

10 hex. bolt M12 x 25 DIN 933 8.8 WAI101001 0,04 4,00

Stk

11 hex. bolt M12x30 DIN 933 8.8 WAI102107 0,04 2,00

Stk

12 hex.screw M 36 x 3 x 85 WAI103327 a

01.08.05

1,00

Stk

13 conical spring washer 12 mm WAI102877 4,00

Stk

15 spring washer A12 DIN 127 VERZ. WAI102896 2,00

Stk





PARTS LIST
Page 1 of 1

22.06.05 10:12:42

part list description created valid from valid to

13.10.03B115001 pump support funnel ute

index

pos description ident-no DIN weigth quantityindex

stock dimensions material unitKg 

16 pin WAI100940 4,00

Stk

17 washer 26, DIN 126 WAI103411 4,00

Stk

18 rubber buffer 40 x 25 x 50 WAI102489 0,21 2,00

Stk

19 bolt B113021

Rd 30x175

1013

42CrMo4V

a

13.02.02

0,65 2,00

Stk







PARTS LIST
Page 1 of 1

22.06.05 10:13:14

part list description created valid from valid to

15.10.03B185003 lubrication system complete ek a 29.07.04

index

pos description ident-no DIN weigth quantityindex

stock dimensions material unitKg 

2 set of pipes for greasing system WAI106760 1,00

Stk

3

own parts list

lubrication distributor complete (12) WAI105657 0,01 1,00

Stk

10 threaded sleeve, 90 degrees WAI102643 0,02 4,00

Stk

11 straight couplings L6 WAI105282 8,00

Stk

12 hose connecting piece, DN6, short WAI100253 0,01 16,00

Stk

13 threaded sleeve WAI100254 0,01 20,00

Stk

14 straight male stud couplings L6M WAI100546 0,03 16,00

Stk

15 throttlefree banjo elbows L6M WAI102284 6,00

Stk

17 adjustable elbow bodies L6 WAI102664 0,02 8,00

Stk

18 straight male stud couplings L6M14 x 1,5 WAI102665 0,04 1,00

Stk

19 male stud LL6M 6 x 1 WAI102603 2,00

Stk

20 plastic pipe 8.4 x 2.1 WAI100255 0,05 6,00

Mtr

21 hexagon screw WAI102109 0,01 2,00

Stk

24 pipe clip 6 mm (double) WAI105281 8,00

Stk

25 welding plate for pipe clip WAI105422 0,03 2,00

Stk

26 hexagon screw  M 6 x 60 DIN 931 8.8 WAI104065 3,00

Stk

27 cable tie 200x3.6, black WAI103137 10,00

Stk



PARTS LIST
Page 1 of 1

28.09.05 09:49:46

part list description created valid from valid to

20.07.05b195065R1 conveying pipe line 6" TECHNIK

index

pos description ident-no DIN weigth quantityindex

stock dimensions material unitKg 

1

own parts list

hinge B190004 6,00 1,00

Stk

2 pin B190008

Rd 40x315

1543

669

3,00 1,00

Stk

3

own parts list

locking pin complete B193008 a 3,00 1,00

Stk

4

own parts list

locking wedge complete B194046 1,85 1,00

Stk

10 cheese head screw M 16 x 40 WAI102859 4,00

Stk

11 spring washer A16 WAI103489 0,01 4,00

Stk

12 O-ring 193 x 10 WAI103563 0,05 1,00

Stk

13 cheese head screw M20 x 50 WAI102854 2,00

Stk

22 locking ring WAI102865 2,00

Stk

23 key ring WAI104636 2,00

Stk

24 chain 4mm WAI103732 1,00

mtr





PARTS LIST
Page 1 of 1

22.06.05 10:14:34

part list description created valid from valid to

11.11.02B225055 hopper upper part Mi

index

pos description ident-no DIN weigth quantityindex

stock dimensions material unitKg 

1

own parts list

kopper upper part B175011 a

30.05.05

86,00 1,00

Stk

10 expanded rubber WAI103309 4,00

Mtr

11 cup square neck bolt M 16 x 50 WAI105131 4,00

Stk

12 nut M16 DIN 985 WAI102330 4,00

Stk

13 washer DIN 6916 17 WAI101558 0,02 4,00

Stk





PARTS LIST
Page 1 of 1

09.02.06 10:31:00

part list description created valid from valid to

29.01.01B225040 grid cpl. Mi c 19.12.05

index

pos description ident-no DIN weigth quantityindex

stock dimensions material unitKg 

1

own parts list

grate B225010 d

21.12.05

33,42 1,00

Stk

2 housing for grating B223061

Rd 80x20

1013

S355J2G3

0,50 1,00

Stk

3 bolt B225041

Rd 50x104

1013

St52-3

b

05.04.05

0,20 1,00

Stk

4 bolt B225085

Rd 50x109

1013

St52-3

a

05.04.05

0,20 1,00

Stk

5

own parts list

handle for grating B225094 a

02.02.06

0,95 1,00

Stk

10 rubber buffer 65 x 22,5 x 26 WAI102490 0,17 4,00

Stk

11 nut M20 DIN 985 WAI106610 2,00

Stk





PARTS LIST
Page 1 of 1

22.06.05 10:15:29

part list description created valid from valid to

07.03.01B225045 rubber apron cpl Mi a 04.04.03

index

pos description ident-no DIN weigth quantityindex

stock dimensions material unitKg 

1 strip B225042

Bl 4x220x701

1543/EN10029

St37-2

a

04.04.03

2,60 1,00

Stk

2

own parts list

strip cpl. B225053 b

02.03.04

10,00 1,00

Stk

3 strip B225054

Bl 4x220x701

1543/EN10029

St37-2

b

30.11.04

2,60 1,00

Stk

4 rubber apron B224013

Gummi 10x200x31

a

25.02.00

1,00

Stk

5 cup square neck bolt M 10 x 30 WAI103972 12,00

Stk

6 washer 10.5 WAI101559 0,00 12,00

Stk

7 cap nut M10 WAI101847 12,00

Stk

8 countersunk screw WAI103176 4,00

Stk

9 hex. nut M6 WAI102998 4,00

Stk





PARTS LIST
Page 1 of 1

27.06.05 08:51:45

part list description created valid from valid to

15.01.99B183006 conveyor cyl. autom. cpl. Mi b 01.03.05

index

pos description ident-no DIN weigth quantityindex

stock dimensions material unitKg 

1 holder for distributor B183008

Bl 8x52x95

1543/EN10029

St37-2

0,30 1,00

Stk

2 distributor VSKH 2-D WAI104402 1,00

Stk

3 hexagon bolt M 8 x 70 WAI105277 2,00

Stk

4 spring washer A8 DIN 127 VERZ. WAI102205 0,00 2,00

Stk

10 straight male stud couplings L8R 1/4" WAI105202 2,00

Stk

11 swivel barrel tee L8 WAI100556 0,08 2,00

Stk

12 straight male stud couplings L6M WAI103737 2,00

Stk

13 adjustable elbow bodies L8 WAI100589 2,00

Stk

14 male stud couplings L6 R 1/4" WD WAI105434 2,00

Stk

15 adjustable elbow bodies L6 WAI102664 0,02 4,00

Stk

20 hydraulic hose DN 6 x 1000 WAI103234 2,00

Stk

21 hose connecting piece, DN6, short WAI100253 0,01 2,00

Stk

22 threaded sleeve WAI100254 0,01 2,00

Stk

23 plastic pipe 8.4 x 2.1 WAI100255 0,05 3,00

Mtr





PARTS LIST
Page 1 of 2

04.11.05 08:41:55

part list description created valid from valid to

18.05.05B225090 cover for hopper cpl. hbk a 26.10.05

index

pos description ident-no DIN weigth quantityindex

stock dimensions material unitKg 

1 plate B255063

Bl4x30x1280

10029

S235J2G3

a

19.07.05

1,20 1,00

Stk

2 plate B255064

Bl5x50x140

10029

S235J2G3

0,27 2,00

Stk

3

own parts list

splash board B255065

Alu

c

27.07.05

12,00 1,00

Stk

4

own parts list

splash board B255075 15,00 1,00

Stk

5

own parts list

hook cpl. B224025 a

06.09.05

0,90 1,00

Stk

6 holder B224021

Rd 10x1060

1013

S355J2G3

a

23.05.05

0,65 1,00

Stk

10 rubber apron WAI107190 1,00

Stk

11 countersunk head screw M6x20 WAI103153 9,00

Stk

12 washer 6 mm WAI106432 9,00

Stk

13 spring washer A6 WAI103000 9,00

Stk

14 cup square neck bolt M 10 x 30 WAI103972 4,00

Stk

15 washer 10.5 WAI101559 0,20 4,00

Stk

16 cap nut M10 WAI101847 4,00

Stk

17 hexagon bolt M 8 x 20 WAI101837 10,00

Stk

18 washer 8.4 DIN9021 WAI102882 4,00

Stk

19 spring washer A8 DIN 127 VERZ. WAI102205 0,00 10,00

Stk

20 bow grip WAI104441 2,00

Stk

21 hinge WAI103237 0,10 3,00

Stk

22 countersunk screw WAI103176 12,00

Stk

23 washer WAI103572 12,00

Stk



PARTS LIST
Page 2 of 2

04.11.05 08:41:55

part list description created valid from valid to

18.05.05B225090 cover for hopper cpl. hbk a 26.10.05

index

pos description ident-no DIN weigth quantityindex

stock dimensions material unitKg 

24 hex. nut M6 WAI101624 12,00

Stk

25 cup square neck bolt M 10 x 25 WAI103971 6,00

Stk

26 hex. nut M10 DIN985 8. WAI102125 0,01 6,00

Stk

27 washer 10.5 WAI101559 0,20 6,00

Stk

28 excentric lever, TUB043050 WAI109856 2,00

Stk

29 cap nut M8 WAI104933 6,00

Stk

30 washer 8.4 WAI101625 8,00

Stk

31 ring screw  M 08 WAI109871 0,10 2,00

Stk

32 stop nut M8 DIN985 8. VERZ. WAI102111 0,05 2,00

Stk





PARTS LIST
Page 1 of 2

28.09.05 09:53:53

part list description created valid from valid to

13.06.05B255080 agitator with drive TECHNIK

index

pos description ident-no DIN weigth quantityindex

stock dimensions material unitKg 

1

own parts list

washer cpl. B255092 1,00 2,00

Stk

2 seal disc B255044

5xd 240

Gummi

70 Shore

a

31.03.04

2,00

Stk

3 sealing B255083

Gummi 8x 76x 76 Gummi 60Shore

4,00

Stk

4 seal disc B254109

5xDurchm.110 Gummi 60 Sho

2,00

Stk

5 sealing carrier B255078

Rd 140x 50

DIN 1013

S355J2G3

0,31 2,00

Stk

6 shell B255025

Rd 50x84

1013

S355J2G3

a

17.09.03

0,70 2,00

Stk

7

own parts list

agitat shaft complete B255079 1,00

Stk

8 shaft B255028

Rd 85x208

1013

S355J2G3

c

01.07.05

5,00 2,00

Stk

9 O-ring 120 x 3 WAI108298 4,00

Stk

10

own parts list

agitator cpl. left B255085 4,50 1,00

Stk

11 motor support B255076

Bl. 70x 155x 15

DIN EN10029

S235J2G3

4,80 2,00

Stk

12 set screw M 10x1x 20 WAI109709 2,00

Stk

13 groove ring 85-100-11.5 WAI102544 0,02 4,00

Stk

16 male stud LL6M 6 x 1 WAI102603 2,00

Stk

17

own parts list

hydraulic motor MCR 3D 280 WAI101240 28,00 2,00

Stk

18 washer DIN 6916 17 WAI101558 0,02 4,00

Stk

19 nut M16 DIN 985 WAI102330 4,00

Stk

20 hexagon bolt WAI107513 0,21 4,00

Stk

21 hex. nut M12 DIN 985 8. VERZ. WAI101626 2,00

Stk

23 washer WAI102962 0,01 8,00

Stk



PARTS LIST
Page 2 of 2

28.09.05 09:53:53

part list description created valid from valid to

13.06.05B255080 agitator with drive TECHNIK

index

pos description ident-no DIN weigth quantityindex

stock dimensions material unitKg 

24 wear sleeve B253020

Rohr 101.6x13.5

2448

StE690

b

30.03.99

0,34 2,00

Stk

25

own parts list

agitator cpl. right B255088 a

28.07.05

4,50 1,00

Stk

26 seal disc B255057

8xD53

Gummi

70 Shore

2,00

Stk

27 straight pin 10 H 6 x 30 WAI103065 2,00

Stk





PARTS LIST
Page 1 of 1

22.06.05 10:16:57

part list description created valid from valid to

27.08.99WAI101240 hydraulic motor MCR 3D 280 Mi

index

pos description ident-no DIN weigth quantityindex

stock dimensions material unitKg 

1

own parts list

sealing set WAI101241 0,10 1,00

Stk

2 split ring WAI104395 1,00

Stk

3 cover f. mcr3 hydraulic motor WAI104755 1,00

Stk

4 roller bearing 850717 WAI105715 0,70 1,00

Stk

5 roller bearing no. 851416 WAI105716 0,80 1,00

Stk







PARTS LIST
Page 1 of 1

27.06.05 10:56:48

part list description created valid from valid to

02.04.03B323070 water pump with drive rhbk

index

pos description ident-no DIN weigth quantityindex

stock dimensions material unitKg 

1 water pump INV WAI108082 1,00

Stk

2

own parts list

gear motor WAI105922 1,00

Stk

3 splined coupling WAI102916 1,00

Stk

4 belt pulley support WAI102915 1,00

Stk

5 flange B323061

Rd 170 x12

1013

S235J2G3

1,35 1,00

Stk

6 coupling piece B323019

Rd 38x58

670

ST50-k

1,00

Stk

7 alien bolt M 8x70 WAI105929 4,00

Stk

8 alien bolt M 8x25 WAI105930 5,00

Stk

10 spring washer WAI100235 0,00 8,00

Stk

11 locking ring WAI105931 1,00

Stk

12 washer B323023

Rd 22x6

670

St50-2k

0,05 1,00

Stk

15 elbow flange coupling L15-40 WAI102678 0,23 1,00

Stk

16 elbow flange coupling L12-35 WAI105921 0,23 1,00

Stk

17 bow WAI104163 1,00

Stk

18 thread red.adaptors"3/4-3/8" WAI100347 0,09 1,00

Stk

19 t-piece WAI103590 2,00

Stk

20 hose WAI102117 0,50

Mtr

21 hose clamp 25-28 mm WAI108309 4,00

Stk

22 hose socket WAI105993 1,00

Stk

23 double nipple 3/4" WAI103566 1,00

Stk

24 nipple B323059

Rohr 42.4x4.5x9

2448

S235J2G3

0,30 1,00

Stk

25 connecting piece waterpump B323062

Rohr 42,2x4.5x6

2448

S235J2G3

0,30 1,00

Stk





PARTS LIST
Page 1 of 1

27.06.05 10:58:29

part list description created valid from valid to

06.06.02B330020 holder for water hose ek

index

pos description ident-no DIN weigth quantityindex

stock dimensions material unitKg 

1

own parts list

holder for water hose B330015 1,00 1,00

Stk

2 flat bar B330018

Bl 10x40x260

1543

St 37-2

a

27.09.02

0,30 1,00

Stk

3 hexagon bolt M 8 x 12 DIN 933 8.8 WAI103274 2,00

Stk

4 spring washer A8 DIN 127 VERZ. WAI102205 0,00 2,00

Stk







PARTS LIST
Page 1 of 1

28.09.05 11:17:13

part list description created valid from valid to

01.09.99WAI103616 hydraulic accumulator 6 liter Mi

index

pos description ident-no DIN weigth quantityindex

stock dimensions material unitKg 

1 spare bubble for hydraulic accumulator WAI105555 1,00

Stk















S T Ü C K L I S T E N - D R U C K
Seite 1 von 4

28.09.05 10:27:14

Stückliste Benennung Anlage gültig ab gültig bis

07.02.01B513017 SCHALTPULT WAI 106059 VERSION 4 Mi c 24.02.05

Änderungsindex

Pos Bezeichnung Sach-Nr. DIN Gewicht AnzahlIndex
Rohmaterial Abmessung Werkstoff EinheitKg 

1 Not-Stop Schalter WAI105094 1,00

Stk

2 Kontaktblock m. Lampenfassung WAI105095 1,00

Stk

3 Schild "emergency - stop" ZB2-BY9330 WAI102278 1,00

Stk

4 Lampe  12V-2W BA 9S WAI104083 0,10 1,00

Stk

5 LED-Signalleuchte 12 VDC 14 mm, rot WAI105811 4,00

Stk

6 LED-Signalleuchte 12 VDC 14 mm, gelb WAI105812 2,00

Stk

7 LED-Signalleuchte 12 VDC 14 mm, grün WAI105813 3,00

Stk

8 Hebelschalter - abged. MOM-OFF-MOM 2 WAI103976 1,00

Stk

9 Hebelschalter - abgedichtet ON-OFF-ON WAI104090 2,00

Stk

10 Hebelschalter - abgedichtet MON-ON WAI104091 2,00

Stk

11 Hebelschalter - abgedichtet ON-OFF WAI104089 2,00

Stk

12 Hebelschalter - abgedichtet ON-ON WAI104092 0,10 2,00

Stk

13 Relais - Industrie 3W, 12VDC WAI104093 7,00

Stk

14 Relaissockel 11-pol. ohne Diode WAI104859 2,00

Stk

15 Relaissockel 10A, 380V, 11 Pins WAI100178 5,00

Stk

16 Haltebügel f. Industrierelais WAI104094 7,00

Stk

17 Sicherungskasten WAI101577 1,00

Stk

18 Stecksicherung 5 A WAI101922 1,00

Stk

19 Stecksicherung 10 A WAI101921 3,00

Stk

20 Stecksicherung 20 A WAI104096 2,00

Stk



S T Ü C K L I S T E N - D R U C K
Seite 2 von 4

28.09.05 10:27:14

Stückliste Benennung Anlage gültig ab gültig bis

07.02.01B513017 SCHALTPULT WAI 106059 VERSION 4 Mi c 24.02.05

Änderungsindex

Pos Bezeichnung Sach-Nr. DIN Gewicht AnzahlIndex
Rohmaterial Abmessung Werkstoff EinheitKg 

21 Betriebsstundenzähler WAI100900 1,00

Stk

22 Anbaugehäuse CNI 16 WAI104097 1,00

Stk

23 Steckereinsatz 1-16 pol. WAI104022 1,00

Stk

24 Anbaugehäuse 24-pol. Gr. 8 WAI101533 1,00

Stk

25 Steckdoseneinsatz 24-pol. WAI100710 1,00

Stk

26 Erdungsschiene für Steuerpult WAI100251 WAI102577 1,00

Stk

27 Schaltplantasche WAI104099 1,00

Stk

28 Gummipuffer 25 x 20  2 Bolzen WAI104100 4,00

Stk

29 Verteilersystem 4-fach MVP 12 WAI105998 1,00

Stk

30 Lampe 12V-5W WAI104101 0,10 3,00

Stk

31 Potentiometer 100 Ohm WAI104103 1,00

Stk

32 Potentiometer - Antrieb schwarz WAI104104 1,00

Stk

33 Kabelverschraubung PG21 WAI104109 1,00

Stk

34 Kabelverschraubung PG11 WAI104110 1,00

Stk

35 Gegenmutter PG21 WAI104114 1,00

Stk

36 Stecker für UK 4-TG leer   ST-BE WAI106395 1,00

Stk

37 Relais 12 VDC, 1W WAI104117 4,00

Stk

38 Relaissockel für Bosch Relais WAI100986 4,00

Stk

39 Gegenmutter PG11 WAI104112 1,00

Stk

40 Relais - Hochl. 12VDC, 70A, 1S WAI104122 1,00

Stk



S T Ü C K L I S T E N - D R U C K
Seite 3 von 4

28.09.05 10:27:14

Stückliste Benennung Anlage gültig ab gültig bis

07.02.01B513017 SCHALTPULT WAI 106059 VERSION 4 Mi c 24.02.05

Änderungsindex

Pos Bezeichnung Sach-Nr. DIN Gewicht AnzahlIndex
Rohmaterial Abmessung Werkstoff EinheitKg 

41 Relaissockel WAI105619 1,00

Stk

42 Kabelverschraubung PG16 vernickelt WAI102933 1,00

Stk

43 Widerstand 100 Ohm, 4,5W WAI104118 2,00

Stk

47 Durchgangsklemme grau 2-Leiter 6qmm WAI105817 2,00

Stk

48 Abschluß- und Zwischenplatte orange WAI105818 1,00

Stk

49 Knebel WAI100968 1,00

Stk

50 Halter WAI100287 1,00

Stk

51 Schaltelement WAI100969 3,00

Stk

52 Schalter - Brücke 3SB1S12OAN WAI103735 2,00

Stk

53 Relais - Miniatur DC 12V 4 Wechsler WAI105046 4,00

Stk

54 Kondensatablauf WAI104669 1,00

Stk

55 Klemme UK 4-TG WAI104186 7,00

Stk

56 Stecker m. Diode, ST-1N4007 WAI104185 6,00

Stk

57 Crimpkontakt - Stift 0,75 - 1 qmm WAI103695 2,00

Stk

59 Relais - Zeit blinkend RZ12Ti-01 WAI105331 1,00

Stk

60 Relais - Ausschalt-Wisch EZ12RV-001 WAI105815 1,00

Stk

61 Not-Aus-Schaltgerät PNOZ X5 WAI105814 1,00

Stk

62 Alu-Klebeschild m. Bohr. für WAI105542 WAI105819 1,00

Stk

63 Klemme UK 5 N f. Hutschiene WAI104671 2,00

Stk

64 Fassung 14-pol. m. Freilaufdiode WAI103974 0,02 4,00

Stk



S T Ü C K L I S T E N - D R U C K
Seite 4 von 4

28.09.05 10:27:14

Stückliste Benennung Anlage gültig ab gültig bis

07.02.01B513017 SCHALTPULT WAI 106059 VERSION 4 Mi c 24.02.05

Änderungsindex

Pos Bezeichnung Sach-Nr. DIN Gewicht AnzahlIndex
Rohmaterial Abmessung Werkstoff EinheitKg 

65 Haltebügel f. Miniaturrelais WAI104860 0,02 4,00

Stk

66 Fernthermometer 12 Volt WAI105823 1,00

Stk

67 Black box WAI104442 1,00

Stk

68 Gegenmutter CE16 PA 6 WAI104519 1,00

Stk

69 Leuchte innen            2JA 001 330-001 WAI106402 1,00

Stk

71 Relais - Zeit 12V, Multifunktion WAI106393 1,00

Stk

72 Kennzeichenleuchte klein 2KA 001 389-10 WAI106182 1,00

Stk





PARTS LIST
Page 1 of 1

16.11.05 10:22:09

part list description created valid from valid to

30.06.03B561084 cable harness closed loop 42XXT Mi c 07.11.05

index

pos description ident-no DIN weigth quantityindex

stock dimensions material unitKg 

1

own parts list

cable harness pump REED CL 42XXT B561085 1,00

Stk

2

own parts list

cable harness boom REED 42XXT B561086 c

09.11.05

1,00

Stk

3

own parts list

cable for remote control WAI107548 a

23.07.04

1,00

Stk

4

own parts list

cable drum + 35m cable  (34 x 0,5) WAI106288 1,00

Stk

5 anti-interference device WAI102760 16,00

Stk

6 thermo sensor WAI104228 1,00

Stk

7 thermo sensor 55 degrees C WAI105568 0,10 1,00

Stk

8 pressure switch WAI100211 0,87 1,00

Stk

9 switch swimmer WAI106060 1,00

Stk

10 sealing ring 14x18x2 WAI106465 1,00

Stk

11 switch WAI109027 1,00

Stk

12 countersunk screw WAI103176 2,00

Stk

13 washer 6.4 WAI101627 2,00

Stk

14 cheese head screw M 4 x 30 WAI109369 4,00

Stk

15 washer 4 WAI104633 4,00

Stk

16 plate B564024

Bl 6x45x80

1543/EN10029

S235J2G3

0,16 1,00

Stk

17 plate B564025

Bl 3x180x183

1543/EN10029

S235J2G3

0,16 1,00

Stk







PARTS LIST
Page 1 of 3

06.03.06 09:30:53

part list description created valid from valid to

30.06.03B561085 cable harness pump REED CL 42XXT Mi

index

pos description ident-no DIN weigth quantityindex

stock dimensions material unitKg 

1 housing upper part, 24-pol WAI101542 1,00

Stk

2 plug insertion 24-pol. WAI100714 1,00

Stk

3 plug WAI104691 12,00

Stk

4 coupling WAI104523 1,00

Stk

5 fitting PG16 WAI104510 1,00

Stk

6 sealing for cable fitting PG16 WAI104696 1,00

Stk

7 plate WAI104735 12,00

Stk

8 plug 2-poles, AMP junior timer WAI106058 1,00

Stk

9

own parts list

housing agitator B561072 1,00

Stk

10 fitting PG21 WAI104507 1,00

Stk

11 fitting PG9 WAI104506 12,00

Stk

12 t - piece 22-22-22 WAI104515 2,00

Stk

13 t - piece 17-10-17 WAI104332 14,00

Stk

14 t - piece WAI104511 1,00

Stk

15 t - piece 22-10-22 WAI105263 1,00

Stk

16 t - piece 10-10-10 WAI104514 1,00

Stk

17 y - piece WAI104539 4,00

Stk

18 cap WAI104513 9,00

Stk

19 reducer 22/17 WAI104509 3,00

Stk

20 sealing for cable fitting PG21 WAI104697 1,00

Stk



PARTS LIST
Page 2 of 3

06.03.06 09:30:53

part list description created valid from valid to

30.06.03B561085 cable harness pump REED CL 42XXT Mi

index

pos description ident-no DIN weigth quantityindex

stock dimensions material unitKg 

21 sealing for cable fitting PG9 WAI104695 12,00

Stk

22 O-ring 15 x 1,5 WAI104701 2,00

Stk

23 O-ring 8.9 x 1.25 WAI104700 12,00

Stk

24 flat plug sleeve 2,5mm WAI104785 15,00

Stk

25 thimble 2,5 qmm M6 WAI104693 0,02 5,00

Stk

26 nut CE 16 WAI104519 1,00

Stk

27 push button WAI100569 1,00

Stk

28 cove end sleeve 2.5mm WAI101997 4,00

Stk

29 cove end sleeve 1.5mm WAI101996 36,00

Stk

30 cove end sleeve 1.5mm WAI104692 6,00

Stk

31 shrink hose WAI104677 0,10

Mtr

32 shrink hose WAI104505 0,05

Mtr

33 cable tie 200x3.6, black WAI103137 32,00

Stk

40 cable pipe WAI104520 3,30

Mtr

41 cable pipe WAI104216 10,50

Mtr

42 cable pipe WAI104215 2,50

Mtr

43 cable pipe WAI104213 23,80

Mtr

44 sign AL agitator WAI106030 1,00

Stk

45 sign AL water pump WAI106031 1,00

Stk

46 lever switch ON-OFF-ON WAI104090 1,00

Stk



PARTS LIST
Page 3 of 3

06.03.06 09:30:53

part list description created valid from valid to

30.06.03B561085 cable harness pump REED CL 42XXT Mi

index

pos description ident-no DIN weigth quantityindex

stock dimensions material unitKg 

47 lever switch ON-OFF WAI104089 1,00

Stk

48 led-signal lamp, red WAI105811 1,00

Stk

49 led-signal lamp, green WAI105813 1,00

Stk

50 cable WAI108059 350,00

Mtr









PARTS LIST
Page 1 of 4

16.11.05 10:23:39

part list description created valid from valid to

30.06.03B561086 cable harness boom REED 42XXT Mi c 09.11.05

index

pos description ident-no DIN weigth quantityindex

stock dimensions material unitKg 

1

own parts list

housing right B561068 a

20.01.04

1,00

Stk

2

own parts list

housing left B561043 a

25.02.02

2,00

Stk

3

own parts list

Clamp box for boom B561083 a

16.05.03

1,00

Stk

4 clamp WAI104671 2,00

Stk

5 plugbox insert 17-32 pol. WAI102157 1,00

Stk

11 t - piece 22-22-22 WAI104515 3,00

Stk

12 t - piece WAI104508 1,00

Stk

13 t - piece 17-10-17 WAI104332 5,00

Stk

14 t - piece WAI104511 1,00

Stk

16 fitting PG21 WAI104507 2,00

Stk

17 fitting PG16 WAI104510 4,00

Stk

18 fitting PG9 WAI104506 8,00

Stk

19 sealing for cable fitting PG21 WAI104697 2,00

Stk

20 sealing for cable fitting PG16 WAI104696 4,00

Stk

21 sealing for cable fitting PG9 WAI104695 8,00

Stk

22 lock nut PG21 WAI104114 1,00

Stk

23 O-ring 15 x 1,5 WAI104701 6,00

Stk

24 O-ring 8.9 x 1.25 WAI104700 8,00

Stk

25 nut CE 16 WAI104519 4,00

Stk

26 plate WAI104735 8,00

Stk



PARTS LIST
Page 2 of 4

16.11.05 10:23:39

part list description created valid from valid to

30.06.03B561086 cable harness boom REED 42XXT Mi c 09.11.05

index

pos description ident-no DIN weigth quantityindex

stock dimensions material unitKg 

28 plug WAI104691 8,00

Stk

29 housing-body, lower part WAI107232 2,00

Stk

30 plugbox insert 1-16 pol. WAI102593 1,00

Stk

31 protective cap WAI107231 1,00

Stk

32 housing upper part 16-pol. WAI104023 1,00

Stk

33 plugbox insert 1-16 pol. WAI104121 1,00

Stk

34 emergency stop switch WAI109803 3,00

Stk

35 label ZB2-BY9330 WAI102278 3,00

Stk

36 push button WAI100569 3,00

Stk

37 contact block WAI109804 3,00

Stk

38 sign plate for outrigger WAI104770 1,00

Stk

39 sign plate for outrigger + key switch WAI104771 1,00

Stk

40 led-signal lamp, red 12V WAI109906 3,00

Stk

41 plate "horn" WAI105415 1,00

Stk

42 diode, 1A WAI105337 3,00

Stk

43 washer 4 WAI104633 9,00

Stk

44 rail WAI104772 0,20

Mtr

45 diode, MKS-D10 WAI104541 1,00

Stk

46 clamp WAI104186 3,00

Stk

47 plug with diode WAI104185 3,00

Stk



PARTS LIST
Page 3 of 4

16.11.05 10:23:39

part list description created valid from valid to

30.06.03B561086 cable harness boom REED 42XXT Mi c 09.11.05

index

pos description ident-no DIN weigth quantityindex

stock dimensions material unitKg 

48 end plate WAI104833 1,00

Stk

49 clamp WAI104672 2,00

Stk

50 condenser WAI104669 4,00

Stk

51 hexagon bolt M 4 x 12 WAI104632 9,00

Stk

52 hex. nut M4 WAI104634 9,00

Stk

53 cove end sleeve 1.5mm WAI101996 60,00

Stk

54 cove end sleeve 1.5mm WAI104692 35,00

Stk

55 reducer 22/17 WAI104509 4,00

Stk

56 cable pipe WAI104520 7,00

Mtr

57 cable pipe WAI104216 8,80

Mtr

58 cable pipe WAI104213 3,40

Mtr

59 cable tie 200x3.6, black WAI103137 28,00

Stk

60 t - piece 22-10-22 WAI105263 1,00

Stk

62 relay socket WAI100986 2,00

Stk

63 relay DC 12V, 30 A WAI104845 2,00

Stk

64 reel band WAI104832 1,00

Mtr

81 flat plug sleeve 2,5mm WAI104785 14,00

Stk

82 reducer WAI104512 1,00

Stk

90 thimble 1,5 - 2,5 qmm WAI102458 3,00

Stk

91 cove end sleeve 2.5mm WAI101997 20,00

Stk



PARTS LIST
Page 4 of 4

16.11.05 10:23:39

part list description created valid from valid to

30.06.03B561086 cable harness boom REED 42XXT Mi c 09.11.05

index

pos description ident-no DIN weigth quantityindex

stock dimensions material unitKg 

92 cove end sleeve 1.0mm WAI101995 20,00

Stk

93 plate WAI106435 10,00

Stk

94 cable WAI108059 350,00

Mtr





PARTS LIST
Page 1 of 1

28.09.05 10:36:06

part list description created valid from valid to

06.10.04b562066 cable loop boom REED ALEXAND

index

pos description ident-no DIN weigth quantityindex

stock dimensions material unitKg 

1 housing 10 poles WAI106688 2,00

Stk

2 plug insert 1-10 pin WAI106687 2,00

Stk

3 fitting PG16 WAI104510 2,00

Stk

4 sealing for cable fitting PG16 WAI104696 2,00

Stk

5 O-ring 15 x 1,5 WAI104701 2,00

Stk

6 reduc. ring PG16 - 13,5 WAI107524 2,00

Stk

7 coupling housing 10-pole WAI106689 2,00

Stk

8 plugbox insert 1-10 pol. WAI106686 2,00

Stk

21 cable pipe WAI104216 25,50

Mtr

22 cable WAI108059 280,00

Mtr





PARTS LIST
Page 1 of 1

11.07.05 09:46:15

part list description created valid from valid to

04.03.03B570015 turning stop unit Mi a 16.02.05

index

pos description ident-no DIN weigth quantityindex

stock dimensions material unitKg 

1 plate B570016

Bl 15x50x60

1543/EN10029

S235J2G3

0,30 1,00

Stk

2 plate B570017

Bl 4x75x93

1543/EN10029

S235J2G3

0,20 1,00

Stk

3

own parts list

position switch WAI107186 1,00

Stk

4 cheese head screw M 8 x 20 WAI103273 4,00

Stk

5 washer 8.4 WAI101625 4,00

Stk

6 cheese head screw M5x35 WAI109456 4,00

Stk







PARTS LIST
Page 1 of 2

22.06.05 11:37:45

part list description created valid from valid to

05.12.03B612205 pedestal 42 m xxt SHORT HBK d 27.10.04

index

pos description ident-no DIN weigth quantityindex

stock dimensions material unitKg 

1

own parts list

boom base 42XXT cpl. short B612200 1,00

Stk

2

own parts list

lubrication kit for rotation bearing cpl WAI108646 3,00 1,00

Stk

3 filling and air filter WAI106163 2,00

Stk

4 fuel hose DN 12 WAI103104 1,00

Mtr

5 hose clamp 15mm WAI103103 4,00

Stk

6 holder for can drag and fly B619093

Bl 5x100x112.5

1543/EN10029

S235J2G3

a

13.02.03

0,22 2,00

Stk

7 box level d80 WAI106237 2,00

Stk

8 cheese head screw M5x20 DIN 912 8.8 WAI103389 6,00

Stk

9 locking nut DIN 980 WAI102068 6,00

Stk

10 star for oilcover     FL 15X 220X 220 B610034

Fl 220x220x15

1017

S235JR

a

12.02.03

2,00 5,00

Stk

11 O-ring 217x5, No. A0120.371 WAI106011 5,00

Stk

12 cover for oiltank D236 X 27 36XT B610033

RD 240x30

1747

Al99

1,80 5,00

Stk

13 cheese head screw M 16 x 55 WAI104550 5,00

Stk

14 u-seal 16,7 x 24 x 1,5T WAI101572 5,00

Stk

15 cheese head screw M27 x 160 WAI107371 92,00

Stk

16 nut M27 DIN 934 WAI107372 92,00

Stk

17 washer 28 WAI107373 92,00

Stk

18 rotation bearing WAI107158 440,00 1,00

Stk

19

own parts list

bracket B612110 2,00

Stk

20 stop B619111

30x60x75 Polyamid

2,00

Stk

21 cylinder head screw M 10 x 25 WAI106654 2,00

Stk

22 washer B612115

Bl 8xd75

1543/EN10029

S235J2G3

0,27 6,00

Stk



PARTS LIST
Page 2 of 2

22.06.05 11:37:45

part list description created valid from valid to

05.12.03B612205 pedestal 42 m xxt SHORT HBK d 27.10.04

index

pos description ident-no DIN weigth quantityindex

stock dimensions material unitKg 

23 rubber cushion WAI107199 0,50 2,00

Stk





S T Ü C K L I S T E N - D R U C K
Seite 1 von 1

22.06.05 11:39:27

Stückliste Benennung Anlage gültig ab gültig bis

29.01.04WAI108646 SCHMIERANLAGE FÜR DREHKRANZ KP a

Änderungsindex

Pos Bezeichnung Sach-Nr. DIN Gewicht AnzahlIndex
Rohmaterial Abmessung Werkstoff EinheitKg 

1 Kegelschmiernippel WAI100805 0,01 2,00
Stk

2 T-Einschraubverschraubung LL6 WAI106534 2,00
Stk

3 Schlauchstutzen, 90 Grd., lang WAI102643 0,02 8,00
Stk

4 Kunststoffrohr 8.4x2.1 WAI100255 0,05 5,00
Mtr

5 Schraubhülse für Schlauchstutzen WAI100254 0,01 8,00
Stk

6 Gerade Einschraubverschraubung LL6 M8x WAI108723 4,00
Stk





PARTS LIST
Page 1 of 1

22.06.05 11:43:16

part list description created valid from valid to

24.05.02B622010 turning unit 42 XXT Mi f 02.06.05

index

pos description ident-no DIN weigth quantityindex

stock dimensions material unitKg 

1

own parts list

gearbox PG2503-Pr r 106.2 WAI107335 252,00 1,00

Stk

2 cheese head screw M16x160 WAI101255 15,00

Stk

3 hydraulic motor Char Lynn WAI107338 1,00

Stk

4 hexagon bolt M12 x 35 WAI102122 0,04 2,00

Stk

5 spring washer A12 DIN 127 VERZ. WAI102896 2,00

Stk

6 expansion tank WAI109422 2,20 1,00

Stk

7 plate B622013

Bl 5x15x100

1543/EN 10029

S235J2G3

0,06 1,00

Stk

8 hexagon bolt M 8 x 20 WAI101837 1,00

Stk

9 spring washer A8 DIN 127 VERZ. WAI102205 0,00 1,00

Stk

10 pipe clamp 100 mm WAI109545 1,00

Stk

11 straight male stud couplings L12D WAI100548 2,00

Stk

12 hydr. pipe 12 x 2 WAI102022 0,49 0,40

Mtr





PARTS LIST
Page 1 of 1

23.06.05 09:07:07

part list description created valid from valid to

26.06.02B622025 turning unit protection parts 42 XXT Mi

index

pos description ident-no DIN weigth quantityindex

stock dimensions material unitKg 

1

own parts list

cover cpl. B622015 15,00 1,00

Stk

2

own parts list

cover cpl. B622020 5,50 1,00

Stk

3 holder B622023

FL 40x10x114

1017

S235J2G3

0,40 6,00

Stk

4 alien bolt M 8x70 WAI105929 2,00

Stk

5 spring washer WAI100235 0,00 2,00

Stk

6 stop nut M8 DIN985 8. VERZ. WAI102111 5,00 2,00

Stk

7 hexagon bolt WAI102244 6,00

Stk

8 spring washer A10 WAI102070 0,00 6,00

Stk

9 hexagon bolt M 8 x 20 WAI101837 4,00

Stk

10 spring washer A8 DIN 127 VERZ. WAI102205 0,00 4,00

Stk







PARTS LIST
Page 1 of 1

14.07.05 07:23:35

part list description created valid from valid to

27.02.04B632340 outrigger 42 xxt cpl ek a 13.07.04

index

pos description ident-no DIN weigth quantityindex

stock dimensions material unitKg 

1

own parts list

rear right stabilizer 42XXT cpl. B632330 a

03.06.05

1021,00 1,00

Stk

2

own parts list

rear left stabilizer 42XXT cpl. B632325 a

03.06.05

1021,00 1,00

Stk

3

own parts list

front outrigger 42 meter B632050 f

12.07.05

1,00

Stk

4

own parts list

front left stabilizer 42XXT cpl. B632051 f

12.07.05

1,00

Stk

5

own parts list

swing cylinder cpl. B632036 a

02.06.05

2,00

Stk

6

own parts list

swing cylinder cpl. B632037 a

02.06.05

2,00

Stk

7 washer B632038

Bl 6x d60

1543/EN10029

S355J2G3

0,07 4,00

Stk

8

own parts list

pin cpl. B632047 b

18.10.04

1,06 8,00

Stk

9 alien bolt M 8x25 WAI105930 8,00

Stk

10 spring washer A8 DIN 127 VERZ. WAI102205 0,00 8,00

Stk

11

own parts list

transport savety device B639197 b

14.10.03

2,00

Stk

12

own parts list

transport savety device B639207 b

20.10.04

2,00

Stk

13 pin holder B632054

Bl 12x55x140

1543/EN10029

S235J2G3

0,70 4,00

Stk

14 hex. bolt M12x30 DIN 933 8.8 WAI102107 0,04 8,00

Stk

15 spring washer A12 DIN 127 VERZ. WAI102896 8,00

Stk

16 hexagon bolt M16 x 25 WAI103401 8,00

Stk

17 pin 180 x 251 B632064

Rd 190x225

1013

42 CrMo4V

30,00 4,00

Stk

18 grease nipple H1 M10 X 1 DIN 71412 WAI100805 0,01 8,00

Stk

19 sleeve DU 180x185x80 WAI107324 8,00

Stk

20

own parts list

bracket for cylinder 42 XXT B632175 3,00 2,00

stk

21 flat bar B630013

Fl 30x10x140

1017

S235J2G3

0,30 4,00

Stk





PARTS LIST
Page 1 of 1

01.12.05 08:44:31

part list description created valid from valid to

27.02.04B632330 rear right stabilizer 42XXT cpl. ek a 03.06.05

index

pos description ident-no DIN weigth quantityindex

stock dimensions material unitKg 

1

own parts list

rear outrigger XXT 42 right process B632315 1,00

Stk

2

own parts list

jack cylinder WAI109673 a

25.07.05

1,00

Stk

3 O-ring 129,2 x 5,7 WAI101441 1,00

Stk

4 hexagon bolt M16 x 50 WAI106269 0,17 4,00

Stk

5 spring washer A16 WAI102072 0,01 4,00

Stk

6 cover for oiltank D236 X 27 36XT B610033

RD 240x30

1747

Al99

1,80 2,00

Stk

7 star for oilcover     FL 15X 220X 220 B610034

Fl 220x220x15

1017

S235JR

a

12.02.03

2,00 2,00

Stk

8 O-ring 217x5, No. A0120.371 WAI106011 2,00

Stk

9 cheese head screw M 16 x 65 WAI103388 2,00

Stk

10 u-seal 16,7 x 24 x 1,5T WAI101572 2,00

Stk

11 fuel hose DN 12 WAI103104 1,00

Mtr

12 hose clamp 15mm WAI103103 2,00

Stk





PARTS LIST
Page 1 of 1

29.11.05 11:59:44

part list description created valid from valid to

31.05.05WAI109673 jack cylinder RAINER a 25.07.05

index

pos description ident-no DIN weigth quantityindex

stock dimensions material unitKg 

1 jack cylinder WAI109755 140,70 1,00

Stk

2 foot WAI106778 1,00

Stk

3 hex. nut M18 DIN 985 8. VERZ. WAI109671 1,00

Stk

4 washer 19 WAI109672 1,00

Stk

5 hexagon screw  M 18 x 220 WAI109670 1,00

Stk





PARTS LIST
Page 1 of 1

01.12.05 08:45:32

part list description created valid from valid to

27.02.04B632325 rear left stabilizer 42XXT cpl. ek a 03.06.05

index

pos description ident-no DIN weigth quantityindex

stock dimensions material unitKg 

1

own parts list

rear outrigger XXT 42 left process B632320 1,00

Stk

2

own parts list

jack cylinder WAI109673 a

25.07.05

1,00

Stk

3 O-ring 129,2 x 5,7 WAI101441 1,00

Stk

4 hexagon bolt M16 x 50 WAI106269 0,17 4,00

Stk

5 spring washer A16 WAI102072 0,01 4,00

Stk

6 cover for oiltank D236 X 27 36XT B610033

RD 240x30

1747

Al99

1,80 2,00

Stk

7 star for oilcover     FL 15X 220X 220 B610034

Fl 220x220x15

1017

S235JR

a

12.02.03

2,00 2,00

Stk

8 O-ring 217x5, No. A0120.371 WAI106011 2,00

Stk

9 cheese head screw M 16 x 65 WAI103388 2,00

Stk

10 u-seal 16,7 x 24 x 1,5T WAI101572 2,00

Stk

11 fuel hose DN 12 WAI103104 1,00

Mtr

12 hose clamp 15mm WAI103103 2,00

Stk







PARTS LIST
Page 1 of 3

14.07.05 07:13:13

part list description created valid from valid to

21.05.02B632050 front outrigger 42 meter Mi f 12.07.05

index

pos description ident-no DIN weigth quantityindex

stock dimensions material unitKg 

1

own parts list

outrigger 42XXT front right processed B632230 345,00 1,00

Stk

2

own parts list

telecopic 42 XXT tooling B632200 a

02.07.04

625,00 1,00

Stk

3

own parts list

jack cylinder WAI109673 1,00

Stk

4 O-ring 129,2 x 5,7 WAI101441 1,00

Stk

5 cheese head screw M 16 x 50 WAI102856 4,00

Stk

6 spring washer A16 WAI102072 0,01 6,00

Stk

7 bolt B632053

Rd 36x115

1013

S355J2G3

0,20 2,00

Stk

9 nut M16 DIN 934 WAI101555 2,00

Stk

10 conical spring washer WAI100506 16,00

Stk

11

own parts list

chain WAI107322 1,00

Stk

12

own parts list

holder for chain cpl. right B632068 2,20 1,00

Stk

13 alien bolt M 10 x 55 WAI105285 0,01 2,00

Stk

16 shaft B639233

Rd 25x 290

669

S235J2G3

c

26.04.05

1,00 1,00

Stk

17 bolt B632061

Rd 70x50 Lamigamid 320

1,00 4,00

Stk

18 eccenter B632063

Rd 45x40

1013

S235J2G3

0,20 4,00

Stk

19 locking ring A 25 X 1.2 DIN 471 WAI103006 4,00

Stk

20 bushing DU 25 X 28 X 50 WAI106236 4,00

Stk

21 pin 25 x 136, 3P206 B610023

Rd 25 x 140

669

St50-2K

0,50 1,00

Stk

22 grease nipple M6 DIN 71412 WAI103355 2,00

Stk

23 pin 25 x 085  4P201 B610026

Rd 25 x 90

669

St50-2K

0,32 1,00

Stk

24 strip B632093

Fl 70x15x1200

1017

S355J2G3

9,50 1,00

Stk



PARTS LIST
Page 2 of 3

14.07.05 07:13:13

part list description created valid from valid to

21.05.02B632050 front outrigger 42 meter Mi f 12.07.05

index

pos description ident-no DIN weigth quantityindex

stock dimensions material unitKg 

25 PLATE B632094

Bl 1X15X1200

1623/EN10131

ST02Z

a

15.02.05

0,10 3,00

Stk

26 cylinder head screw M 12 x 25 WAI103698 1,00

Stk

27 sunk screw M 12 x 25 WAI107333 4,00

Stk

28 guide profil B632059

30x8x470 PEUHMW 1000

0,12 4,00

Stk

29 PLATE B632096

Bl 1x30x470

1623/EN10131

ST02Z

a

15.02.05

0,10 8,00

Stk

30 sunk screw M 10 x 20 WAI104689 12,00

Stk

31 bolt B632043

Rd 35x47

1013

S355J2G3

2,00

Stk

32 locking ring WAI107339 2,00

Stk

33 hexagon bolt M12 x 35 WAI102122 0,04 2,00

Stk

34 free pinion 9K115 WAI106040 2,00

Stk

35 gear 9K116 WAI106041 1,00

Stk

36 flange B632044

Bl 15xd180

1543/EN10029

S235J2G3

2,00 1,00

Stk

37 zylinder head screw M10 x 30 WAI103826 8,00

Stk

38 spring washer A10 WAI102070 0,00 8,00

Stk

39 bushing 28x32x20 WAI107340 2,00

Stk

40 hydraulic motor 250ccm WAI107377 7,25 1,00

Stk

41 gearbox ODR 70 WAI107378 1,00

Stk

42 washer B632042

Bl 3xd40

1543/EN10029

S355J2G3

2,00

Stk

43 conection piece B632067

Rd 60x55

668

S355J2G3

a

23.02.04

1,50 1,00

Stk

44 cover f. telescop motor WAI108739 0,20 1,00

Stk

45 countersunk screw WAI103176 3,00

Stk



PARTS LIST
Page 3 of 3

14.07.05 07:13:13

part list description created valid from valid to

21.05.02B632050 front outrigger 42 meter Mi f 12.07.05

index

pos description ident-no DIN weigth quantityindex

stock dimensions material unitKg 

46 fixing sheet B632104

FL 10x20x60

174

S355J2G3

0,10 1,00

Stk

47 housing B951044

Bl 3x250x232 Alu

b

11.07.05

0,50 1,00

Stk

48 strip B632108

Fl 12x25x150

174

S355J2G3

b

11.07.05

0,29 1,00

Stk

49 cheese head screw M 8 x 10 WAI108302 2,00

Stk

50 washer 8.4 WAI101625 2,00

Stk

51 spring washer A8 DIN 127 VERZ. WAI102205 0,00 2,00

Stk

52 energie chain WAI108645 0,01 1,00

Stk

53 cheese head screw M 6x16 WAI101658 4,00

Stk

54 spring washer A6 WAI103000 4,00

Stk

55 sunk screw M 10 x 20 WAI104689 4,00

Stk

56 fixing ring WAI108884

Di25 Da40 B16

DIN 705 0,05 2,00

Stk

57

own parts list

bolt right B632117 b

30.03.05

1,00

Stk

58 bracket B632179

Bl 20x48x133

1543/EN10029

S355J2G3

a

11.07.05

0,70 2,00

Stk

59 spacer plate B632181

Bl 1x75x20

1623/EN10131

S235J2G3

0,01 4,00

Stk

60 hexagon bolt M 8 x 50 DIN 931  8.8 wai108743 4,00

Stk

61 roller wai109571

Rd 60 x 30 Polyamid

0,02 2,00

Stk

62 stop B632182

50x28 Polyamid

0,10 1,00

Stk

63 cheese head screw wai101567 0,01 1,00

Stk







PARTS LIST
Page 1 of 3

14.07.05 07:13:55

part list description created valid from valid to

22.05.02B632051 front left stabilizer 42XXT cpl. Mi f 12.07.05

index

pos description ident-no DIN weigth quantityindex

stock dimensions material unitKg 

1

own parts list

outrigger 42XXT front left processed B632235 345,00 1,00

Stk

2

own parts list

telecopic 42 XXT tooling B632202 a

02.07.04

625,00 1,00

Stk

3

own parts list

jack cylinder WAI109673 1,00

Stk

4 O-ring 129,2 x 5,7 WAI101441 1,00

Stk

5 cheese head screw M 16 x 50 WAI102856 4,00

Stk

6 spring washer A16 WAI102072 0,01 6,00

Stk

7 bolt B632053

Rd 36x115

1013

S355J2G3

0,20 2,00

Stk

9 nut M16 DIN 934 WAI101555 2,00

Stk

10 conical spring washer WAI100506 16,00

Stk

11

own parts list

chain WAI107322 1,00

Stk

12

own parts list

holder for chain cpl. left B632048 a

02.07.04

2,20 1,00

Stk

13 alien bolt M 10 x 55 WAI105285 0,01 2,00

Stk

16 shaft B639233

Rd 25x 290

669

S235J2G3

c

26.04.05

1,00 1,00

Stk

17 bolt B632061

Rd 70x50 Lamigamid 320

1,00 4,00

Stk

18 eccenter B632063

Rd 45x40

1013

S235J2G3

0,20 4,00

Stk

19 locking ring A 25 X 1.2 DIN 471 WAI103006 4,00

Stk

20 bushing DU 25 X 28 X 50 WAI106236 4,00

Stk

21 pin 25 x 136, 3P206 B610023

Rd 25 x 140

669

St50-2K

0,50 1,00

Stk

22 grease nipple M6 DIN 71412 WAI103355 2,00

Stk

23 pin 25 x 085  4P201 B610026

Rd 25 x 90

669

St50-2K

0,32 1,00

Stk

24 strip B632093

Fl 70x15x1200

1017

S355J2G3

9,50 1,00

Stk



PARTS LIST
Page 2 of 3

14.07.05 07:13:55

part list description created valid from valid to

22.05.02B632051 front left stabilizer 42XXT cpl. Mi f 12.07.05

index

pos description ident-no DIN weigth quantityindex

stock dimensions material unitKg 

25 PLATE B632094

Bl 1X15X1200

1623/EN10131

ST02Z

a

15.02.05

0,10 3,00

Stk

26 cylinder head screw M 12 x 25 WAI103698 1,00

Stk

27 sunk screw M 12 x 25 WAI107333 4,00

Stk

28 guide profil B632059

30x8x470 PEUHMW 1000

0,12 4,00

Stk

29 PLATE B632096

Bl 1x30x470

1623/EN10131

ST02Z

a

15.02.05

0,10 8,00

Stk

30 sunk screw M 10 x 20 WAI104689 12,00

Stk

31 bolt B632043

Rd 35x47

1013

S355J2G3

2,00

Stk

32 locking ring WAI107339 2,00

Stk

33 hexagon bolt M12 x 35 WAI102122 0,04 2,00

Stk

34 free pinion 9K115 WAI106040 2,00

Stk

35 gear 9K116 WAI106041 1,00

Stk

36 flange B632044

Bl 15xd180

1543/EN10029

S235J2G3

2,00 1,00

Stk

37 zylinder head screw M10 x 30 WAI103826 8,00

Stk

38 spring washer A10 WAI102070 0,00 8,00

Stk

39 bushing 28x32x20 WAI107340 2,00

Stk

40 hydraulic motor 250ccm WAI107377 7,25 1,00

Stk

41 gearbox ODR 70 WAI107378 1,00

Stk

42 washer B632042

Bl 3xd40

1543/EN10029

S355J2G3

2,00

Stk

43 conection piece B632067

Rd 60x55

668

S355J2G3

a

23.02.04

1,50 1,00

Stk

44 cover f. telescop motor WAI108739 0,20 1,00

Stk

45 countersunk screw WAI103176 3,00

Stk



PARTS LIST
Page 3 of 3

14.07.05 07:13:55

part list description created valid from valid to

22.05.02B632051 front left stabilizer 42XXT cpl. Mi f 12.07.05

index

pos description ident-no DIN weigth quantityindex

stock dimensions material unitKg 

46 fixing sheet B632104

FL 10x20x60

174

S355J2G3

0,10 1,00

Stk

47 housing B951044

Bl 3x250x232 Alu

b

11.07.05

0,50 1,00

Stk

48 strip B632108

Fl 12x25x150

174

S355J2G3

b

11.07.05

0,29 1,00

Stk

49 cheese head screw M 8 x 10 WAI108302 2,00

Stk

50 washer 8.4 WAI101625 2,00

Stk

51 spring washer A8 DIN 127 VERZ. WAI102205 0,00 2,00

Stk

52 energie chain WAI108645 0,01 1,00

Stk

53 cheese head screw M 6x16 WAI101658 4,00

Stk

54 spring washer A6 WAI103000 4,00

Stk

55 sunk screw M 10 x 20 WAI104689 4,00

Stk

56 fixing ring WAI108884

Di25 Da40 B16

DIN 705 0,05 2,00

Stk

57

own parts list

bolt left B632114 b

30.03.05

1,00

Stk

58 bracket B632179

Bl 20x48x133

1543/EN10029

S355J2G3

a

11.07.05

0,70 2,00

Stk

59 spacer plate B632181

Bl 1x75x20

1623/EN10131

S235J2G3

0,01 4,00

Stk

60 hexagon bolt M 8 x 50 DIN 931  8.8 wai108743 4,00

Stk

61 roller WAI109571

Rd 60 x 30 Polyamid

0,02 2,00

Stk

62 stop B632182

50x28 Polyamid

0,10 1,00

Stk

63 cheese head screw WAI101567 0,01 1,00

Stk





PARTS LIST
Page 1 of 1

23.06.05 08:14:50

part list description created valid from valid to

11.11.03B632036 swing cylinder cpl. Mi a 02.06.05

index

pos description ident-no DIN weigth quantityindex

stock dimensions material unitKg 

1

own parts list

swing cylinder 100x 60 x 475 42XXT WAI107364 1,00

Stk

2 pilot operated twin check valve WAI106410 1,00

Stk

11 banjo coupling L12 RD WAI103684 1,00

Stk

12 straight male stud couplings L12D WAI100548 2,00

Stk

13 locking screw G 3/8 WAI100521 2,00

Stk

14

own parts list

straight male stud couplings L12R 1.5 WAI106427 0,13 1,00

Stk

20 hydr. pipe 12 x 2 WAI102022 0,49 0,30

Mtr





PARTS LIST
Page 1 of 1

23.06.05 08:18:04

part list description created valid from valid to

24.10.03WAI107364 swing cylinder 100x 60 x 475 42XXT HG

index

pos description ident-no DIN weigth quantityindex

stock dimensions material unitKg 

1 sealing kit for swing cylinder 42XXT WAI108535 1,00

Stk

2 joint bearing WAI100233 0,60 2,00

Stk





PARTS LIST
Page 1 of 1

23.06.05 08:16:14

part list description created valid from valid to

11.11.03B632037 swing cylinder cpl. Mi a 02.06.05

index

pos description ident-no DIN weigth quantityindex

stock dimensions material unitKg 

1

own parts list

swing cylinder 100x 60 x 475 42XXT WAI107364 1,00

Stk

2 pilot operated twin check valve WAI106410 1,00

Stk

11 banjo coupling L12 RD wai103684 1,00

Stk

12 straight male stud couplings L12D WAI100548 2,00

Stk

13 locking screw G 3/8 WAI100521 2,00

Stk

14

own parts list

straight male stud couplings L12R 1.2 WAI107456 0,13 1,00

Stk

15 swivel elbow L12 WAI103794 2,00

Stk

20 hydr. pipe 12 x 2 WAI102022 0,49 0,30

Mtr





PARTS LIST
Page 1 of 1

23.06.05 08:21:11

part list description created valid from valid to

04.12.00B639197 transport savety device ek b 14.10.03

index

pos description ident-no DIN weigth quantityindex

stock dimensions material unitKg 

1 pipe B639198

Ro D82.5x20x155

2448

St52-3

c

16.02.04

1,00

Stk

2 bolt B639199

Rd 50x135

1013

St52-3

a

17.09.03

1,00

Stk

3 nut B639201

Rd 70

1013

St52-3

a

17.12.02

1,00

Stk

4 grease nipple H1 M10 X 1 DIN 71412 WAI100805 0,01 1,00

Stk

5 pressure spring WAI106537 1,00

Stk

6 cylinder WAI106536 1,00

Stk

7 O-ring 56.74x3 WAI106538 1,00

Stk

8 O-ring WAI101260 1,00

Stk

9 bolt B639215

Rd 20x80

1013

S355J2G3

0,15 1,00

Stk

10 hexagon bolt M10 x 16 WAI102886 2,00

Stk

11 washer 10.5 WAI101559 0,00 2,00

Stk





PARTS LIST
Page 1 of 1

23.06.05 08:20:46

part list description created valid from valid to

04.12.00B639207 transport savety device ek b 20.10.04

index

pos description ident-no DIN weigth quantityindex

stock dimensions material unitKg 

1

own parts list

pipe cpl. B639218 1,00

Stk

2 bolt B639209

Rd 50x320

1013

St52-3

b

20.10.04

1,00

Stk

3 nut B639201

Rd 70

1013

St52-3

a

17.12.02

1,00

Stk

4 grease nipple H1 M10 X 1 DIN 71412 WAI100805 0,01 1,00

Stk

5 pressure spring WAI106537 1,00

Stk

6 cylinder WAI106536 1,00

Stk

7 O-ring 56.74x3 WAI106538 1,00

Stk

8 O-ring WAI101260 1,00

Stk











PARTS LIST
Page 1 of 1

17.11.05 10:07:14

part list description created valid from valid to

04.04.03B722010R1 piping diagram 42XXT boom hbk

index

pos description ident-no DIN weigth quantityindex

stock dimensions material unitKg 

3 valve SVC 46 F-30 WAI106335 8,00

Stk

4 pilot operated twin check valve WAI106410 4,00

Stk

5 valve RHC 31 WAI106698 4,00

Stk

12 valve WV 8-S WAI105212 4,00

Stk

13 socket head port plugs M24x1.5 WAI106699 0,04 4,00

Stk









PARTS LIST
Page 1 of 1

17.11.05 10:05:54

part list description created valid from valid to

15.11.05B722015R1 piping diagram 42XXT pedestal short TECHNIK

index

pos description ident-no DIN weigth quantityindex

stock dimensions material unitKg 

18 throttlefree banjo elbows L12 R WAI103763 2,00

Stk

21 straight male stud couplings L12 3/8" WAI103741 6,00

Stk

23 straight couplings L 15 WAI100828 0,14 4,00

Stk

28 bulkhead elbows L12 WAI103782 2,00

Stk

29 straight couplings L12 WAI100603 2,00

Stk

36 hydr. pipe 12 x 2 WAI102022 0,49 8,00

Mtr

38 hydr. pipe 15 x 2 WAI101717 0,65 8,00

Mtr

42 swivel elbow L12 WAI100590 2,00

Stk

45 straight male stud couplings L15-G 3/8" WAI103704 2,00

Stk

46 elbow couplings L15 WAI100829 2,00

Stk

50 bulkhead coupling L12 WAI101384 4,00

Stk

52 swivel barrel tee L12 WAI101325 2,00

Stk

60 bulkhead elbows L15 WAI101390 2,00

Stk

72 hose DN10x2600 WAI108616 2,00

Stk

75 hose DN12x2600 WAI108617 2,00

Stk



PARTS LIST
Page 1 of 1

25.10.05 11:23:01

part list description created valid from valid to

04.04.02B741031 hydraulic pump A11VO40/4496 ek

index

pos description ident-no DIN weigth quantityindex

stock dimensions material unitKg 

1

own parts list

pump A11VO40DRS/10L-NSC12N00 WAI104346 31,60 1,00

Stk

2 O-ring WAI104873 1,00

Stk

3 cheese head screw M 12 x 35 WAI102895 2,00

Stk

4 spring washer A12 WAI103113 2,00

Stk





PARTS LIST
Page 1 of 1

25.10.05 11:25:21

part list description created valid from valid to

09.06.04B814088R1 distributor gear box 4496.xx HF

index

pos description ident-no DIN weigth quantityindex

stock dimensions material unitKg 

1

own parts list

PTO gearbox 4400. WAI107195 1,00

Stk

2 buffer WAI103414 4,00

Stk

3 hexagon bolt M 20 x 50 WAI102860 14,00

Stk

6 sealing ring 165 x 5 WAI102903 1,00

Stk

7 O-ring WAI105771 1,00

Stk

10 conical spring washer WAI102110 0,05 11,00

Stk

11 hexagon bolt M8 x 25 DIN 933 8.8 WAI101621 16,00

Stk

12 stop nut M8 DIN985 8. VERZ. WAI102111 5,00 16,00

Stk

13 washer 8.4 WAI101625 16,00

Stk



















































REED  SCHEMATIC LIST-MODEL XXT42.5RZ 
 

CONCRETE BOOM PUMP 
 

CUSTOMER INFO: 
 

BULL CONCRETE  
MODEL: XXT42.5RZ CONCRETE BOOM PUMP 
REED-SN 06-246-XXT42.5RZ 
BOOM-SN:  
 

DRAWING No. 
B 51 3 017    CONTROL PANEL-7 SHEETS 
B 56 1 084    CABLE HARNESS-2 SHEETS 
B 56 1 085    CABLE LOOP-PUMP 2 SHEETS 
B 56 1 086    CABLE HARNESS-BOOM-3 SHEETS 
42016004     HYDRAULIC SYSTEM-1 SHEET 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
FILE: SCHEMATICS LIST-XXT42.5RZ-SN246.doc                                                                WRITTEN BY: EYBARRA 02/14/2006 































15

16

22

27

33

39

13

32

11 35

36

23

25

30

19 20

37

12

24

34

26

Place Decals 15, 16, 22, 27, 33, 39 
Inside Driver Side Door

10

14

17

18

21

28

29

Place Decals 10, 14, 17, 18, 21, 28, 29 
Aligned Along Visible Tip of Boom

Place Decal On Every Section Near Knuckle, 
BOTH SIDES

Place On Waterbox Cover

Place Facing Rear Near Top  
Inside Waterbox  

Place On Waterbox Cover

Place Decal 23, 25, 30 
Near Hopper Opening
BOTH SIDES

31

Place On Pedestal and Before Platforms
BOTH SIDESPlace Decals 11, 35 

Above Outrigger Controls
BOTH SIDES

Place On Toolboxes

Place On ALL Extending Outrigger 
Marking Fully Extended Length 

Place Decals 19, 20, 31 
Above ALL Outrigger Jack Cylinders

Place On Aluminum Panel 
Beneath Control Box

NOTES
1. Place Decals 40, 41 Next To Clamps ON ALL Straight Pipe
2. Place Decal 42 ON ALL Clamps

D

C

B

AA

B

C

D

12345678

8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

SHEET 1 OF 1

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES

              TOLERANCES:
FRACTIONAL   1/16
      XX  .031
     XXX  .010
ANGULAR: MACH 1  BEND 1

BREAK ALL SHARP EDGES 
  .010 MAX x 45

ALL MACHINED SURFACES
UNLESS OTHERVISE SPECIFIED

PART NUMBER REV.MATERIAL

REV

TITLE

DRAWN

CHECKED

DO  NOT  SCALE  DRAWING

DATE

REVISION
DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE BY

REED CONCRETE PLACING EQUIPMENT
CHINO, CA  91710

Decal Legend

MATERIAL

803243
CT

CT
0606
0606

THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF REED MANUFACTURING AND IS
LOANED WITHOUT CONSIDERATION OTHER THAN THE BORROWERS
AGREEMENT THAT IT SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED, COPIED, LOANED,
OR DISPOSED OF, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, NOR USED FOR ANY
PURPOSE OTHER THAN THAT FOR WHICH IT IS SPECIFICALY FURNISHED.

















































 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

        Concrete pump: 
 
        Type:                                  Serial No. 
 

         THP 150                            203650 
        Placing boom:                    
 
        Type:                                  Serial No. 
 

 
         42M5XXT(XXT42.5RZ)     203650 (REED-SN246)                       
 
 
        Truck:                                 4-AXLE 
 
         Manufacturer                    MACK 
 
        Type: MR 688S            Serial No.1M2K201C75M027512 

 

 

Check book for Waitzinger 
Concrete pump 

 













































































































































































 

 

MODEL XXT42.5RZ TRUCK MOUNTED 
CONCRETE BOOM PUMP 

SERVICE BULLETIN 

          
XXT42.5 
SRVBT 

  
PAGE    01 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REVISION: 

 
 

AS WE MAKE IMPROVEMENTS TO THE REED TRUCK MOUNTED 
CONCRETE BOOM PUMP MODEL XXT42.5RZ, 

WE LIKE TO SUPPLY YOU, THE CUSTOMER, WITH  
UPDATED INFORMATION WHICH APPLIES TO YOUR PUMP. 

 
 

THIS SECTION IS PROVIDED AS A PLACE TO STORE  
SERVICE BULLETINS AS YOU RECEIVE THEM 

FROM REED LLC. 
 



 

MODEL XXT42.5RZ TRUCK MOUNTED 
CONCRETE BOOM PUMP 

SERVICE BULLETIN 
 

  XXT42.5 
SRVBT 

 
 

PAGE     02
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REVISION:  

 
 

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 



 

 
SERVICE BULLETIN 001 
WARRANTY PROGRAM 

 

 XXT42.5 
SRVBT 

 
SB   001 

PAGE     01
 

 
BULLETIN NO:                  SB 001 
 
DATE:                                    FEBRUARY 5,1998 
 
TO:                                          ALL REED DEALERS 
 
SUBJECT:                         REED WARRANTY PROGRAM 
 

 
Each REED Concrete Placing Trailer Pump, Truck Mounted Boom Pump and Dry-mix 
Spraying Gun, undergoes before delivery a thorough Quality Assurance inspection, a 
performance check and final testing. However, even with these precautions the possibility 
exists that after delivery, for some reason, a component may fail. 
 
This is the reason for warranty. If this should happen to one of your machines during the first 
12 months or 1000 pumping hours after delivery, there is a good chance the failed component 
could be replaced under warranty. 
 
REED has updated and formalized its WARRANTY PROGRAM and this bulletin is issued to 
make all dealers aware of the program. 
 
Enclosed is a supply of our new WARRANTY CLAIM forms. From this point on, all warranty 
claims must be submitted on these forms. Also, please find a description of the program, 
coverage and how to make a claim and its submission. We suggest you give this some 
careful attention. Briefly some noteworthy items are: 

 
• Do not return any failed part unless requested by REED. 

 

• Purchase the replacement part through normal channels from REED. Submit your 
claim noting the invoice number of the replacement part. Upon approval of the 
claim, a credit will be issued.  
 

• Every effort will be made to process claim within 2 weeks from receipt except for 
those occasions where the part is to be returned. 

 
Should questions arise during your review, please do not hesitate to contact us. 
 
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
Mike Wickstrom 
Service Manage 
 

REVISION: 



 

 
SERVICE BULLETIN 001 
WARRANTY PROGRAM 

 

  XXT42.5 
SRVBT 

 
SB   001 

PAGE     02
 

 
WARRANTY PROGRAM POLICY 

 
 

REED Concrete Placing Equipment MODEL XXT42.5RZ is designed and engineered to 
perform as stated on published specifications.  Only quality materials and workmanship are 
used in the manufacture of these products.  As a back up for the product manufactured by 
REED, a guarantee against defects in design and workmanship of components is provided 
for each machine. 
 
The REED guarantee/warranty states, in general, that REED will replace free of charge any 
components found to be defective within the time frame of the warranty period.  There are 
exceptions to some components which are not the responsibility of REED.  These are noted 
elsewhere. 
 
A formal printed policy is available and depicts in more detail the warranty and description.  
However, for your ready reference the following is offered: 
 
 
A. WARRANTY PERIOD 
 

•  ALL CONCRETE PLACING MACHINES 
 

The warranty period is for twelve (12) months from date of delivery to initial user 
      or 1000 pumping hours whichever comes first. 

 
•  NEW PARTS WARRANTY 

 
For parts sold through the REED Parts Department the warranty is ninety (90) days 
from invoice ship date. 
 

• REPLACEMENT WARRANTY PARTS 
 
Replacement parts provided under the terms of the machine warranty are for the 
warranty period applicable to the unit in which they were installed as if such parts 
were original components of the machine. 

 
 
B. WARRANTY COVERAGE 
 

• DEFECTIVE PARTS 
 

Unless otherwise authorized the replacement part MUST be PURCHASED from 
REED.  Once warranty claim is received and approved, REED will provide credit to 
the dealer/user for their cost of the replacement part as invoiced by REED. 

 
REVISION:  



 

 
SERVICE BULLETIN 001 
WARRANTY PROGRAM 

 

XXT42.5 
SRVBT 

 
SB   001 

PAGE     03
 

 
 

• LABOR 
 

No labor time and related compensation will be provided by REED to dealers/users 
or others to perform work under this warranty policy. 
 

• TRAVEL TIME 
 

No travel time, mileage or other expenses will be compensated by REED to 
dealers/users or others to perform work under this warranty policy. 
 

• FREIGHT, IMPORT DOCUMENTATION, CUSTOM DUTY 
 

Any expense incurred for freight, import duty and documentation will not be 
reimbursed by REED in association with this warranty policy. 
 
 

C. EXCLUSIONS 
 

• CHASSIS AND RELATED COMPONENTS (TRUCK MOUNTED UNITS) 
 
The warranty for the chassis is handled by the chassis manufacturer and their dealer 
network.  Prior to putting the truck in service it is suggested you contact the nearest 
manufacturer dealership. 
 

• ENGINE - TRAILER UNITS 
 

The engine warranty is handled by the engine manufacturer and their dealer 
network.  The terms and conditions of their warranty will apply.  Contact the local 
engine dealer for specifics on warranty of the engine. 
 

• NORMAL WEAR 
 

This pertains to items that have failed as a result of normal wear and tear to the 
product including but not limited to material cylinder and hydraulic cylinder piston 
components, delivery systems, pins, chains, bushings, seals, concrete pump wear 
parts, brakes, filter elements, fluids and tires. 
 

• DAMAGES 
 

Caused by transport of equipment or parts, improper set-up or installation, operator 
error, improper operation or storage, environmental conditions, accidents, improper 
mechanical techniques employed by anyone or any other cause other than a 
structural defect in materials or workmanship. 
 

 
REVISION: 



 

 
SERVICE BULLETIN 001 
WARRANTY PROGRAM 

 

  XXT42.5 
SRVBT 

 
SB   001 

PAGE     04
 

 
 

• MAINTENANCE 
 

Caused by failure to perform any scheduled maintenance or routine maintenance as 
specified in technical manual on any structural or mechanical component. 
 

• MODIFICATIONS 
 

Any non-authorized changes or modifications of any kind to the product.  Any 
modification must be authorized and approved in writing by REED Engineering 
Department. 
 

• ABUSE 
 

Any accidental or intentional abuse of product including but not limited to neglect, 
loading beyond capacity or any operation of the equipment beyond the limits set 
forth by REED documentation and as depicted in the appropriate technical manual. 
 
 
 

D. SUBMISSION OF CLAIM BY DEALER/USER 
 

Should a component failure be encountered during the warranty period and should it 
fall within the guidelines of the REED WARRANTY POLICY the following procedure is 
to be followed to claim warranty: 
 
1. REPLACEMENT PART 
 

• Obtain the replacement part by ordering it from the REED PARTS DEPT. 
through normal channels.  You will be INVOICED for the part. 

 
• If the part has been previously ordered from REED and is in your 

replacement stock inventory you may choose to use that part. 
  
 2. COMPLETE THE CLAIM FORM 
 

REED has supplied you with a pre-numbered Warranty Claim Form which 
consists of four (4) parts.  This and only this form is ACCEPTABLE.  
DUPLICATE copies of the form are NOT ACCEPTABLE.  If you do not have the 
proper form, contact the REED Service Department.  They will send you a 
supply. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

REVISION:  



 

 
SERVICE BULLETIN 001 
WARRANTY PROGRAM 

 

 XXT42.5 
SRVBT 

 
SB   001 

PAGE     05
 

REVISION: 



 

 
SERVICE BULLETIN 001 
WARRANTY PROGRAM 

 

  XXT42.5 
SRVBT 

 
SB   001 

PAGE     06
 

 
 
 
The following instructions are offered for completing the WARRANTY CLAIM 
FORM.  Refer to sample of form.  Circled numbers on form correspond to items 
below.  FILL IN: 
 
1. Date your claim is written 
 
2. Distributor name and address 
 
3. End user name and address 
 
4. Model number of unit affected 
 
5. Serial number of unit affected 
 
6. Date unit was first placed in service 
 
7. Hours (from hour-meter) of operation at time of failure 
 
8. Date when failure occurred 
 
9. Date when unit was repaired 
 
10. Return Authorization number as received from REED Service 

Department.    This will only apply when failed component is requested to 
be returned by REED. 

 
11. Date when failed part is shipped back to REED 
 
12. List REED part number, description of part, quantity and price of part. 
 
13. List REED invoice number sent you when replacement part was 

purchased 
 
14. Briefly describe failure and how it occurred 
 
15. Dealers signature and date 

 
The claim form MUST BE COMPLETELY FILLED OUT.  Claims lacking 
specific, accurate information will be returned UNPROCESSED.  If additional 
room is needed to describe the failure or to list the parts used, attach a separate 
sheet and identify those sheets with the SAME WARRANTY CLAIM NUMBER. 

 
 
 

 
REVISION:  



 

 
SERVICE BULLETIN 001 
WARRANTY PROGRAM 

 

XXT42.5 
SRVBT 

 
SB   001 

PAGE     07
 

 
 

 3. SUBMITTING TO REED  
 
  When all appropriate data has been entered on the claim and signed,  
  proceed as follows: 
 

• Remove copies of form marked “DEALER” (yellow) and “RETURN 
AUTHORIZATION” (green).  The Dealer copy is for your records and the 
Return Authorization copy is to be retained in the event REED requests the 
return of the part. 

 
• Mail the “REED” copy (white) and “ACCOUNTING” copy (pink) along with 

any back-up data such as a copy of the replacement part INVOICE to REED.  
DO NOT FAX COMPLETED FORM and send only FORM ORIGINALS. 

 
 
 
E. RETURN OF FAILED COMPONENT 
 

Depending on the type of part and circumstance surrounding the component failure, 
the possibility exists that REED may request that the failed part be returned to them for 
investigation and evaluation purposes or to apply for warranty from the manufacturer of 
the part. 
 
• Upon receipt of your warranty claim and before claim is approved, REED will inform 

you in writing if the part is to be returned.  On this correspondence a RETURN 
AUTHORIZATION number will be given to you. 

 
• This number is to be written in the appropriate area on the RETURN 

AUTHORIZATION copy (green) of the warranty form.  Include this copy as part of 
your packing slip.  Also write the number on a tag and attach to the part. 

 
• Parts requested to be returned must be shipped back to REED within 30 days from 

issuing of the RA number.  Failure to do so will cause warranty claim to be DENIED. 
 
• Returned parts are to be properly packaged and shipped freight PREPAID.   

 
• Any parts received by REED without the PROPER RA number will be shipped back 

at DEALER/USER EXPENSE.  
 
• If claim is approved and no request to return parts from REED has been made, 

then parts can be discarded. 
 
 
 
 

REVISION: 



 

 
SERVICE BULLETIN 001 
WARRANTY PROGRAM 

 

 XXT42.5 
 

SRVBT 
 

SB   001 
PAGE     08

 

 
 
F. APPROVAL/DENIAL OF CLAIM 
 
 Every effort will be made to process the warranty claim within 2 weeks from receipt. 
 

• APPROVAL 
 

Once your claim has been approved by REED, the pink copy will be forwarded to 
our Accounting Dept.  They in turn will issue a credit against the invoice for the 
replacement purchased part. 
 
In the meantime a fax or notification will be sent you indicating the claim and the 
amount approved. 
 
 

• DENIAL 
 

If your warranty claim is denied for any reason, a fax or notification will be sent to 
you indicating reasons for denial.  Should you have any dispute with the decision, 
you have the right to have the decision reconsidered.  You must present your 
arguments in WRITING within 15 days of your receipt of the claim denial. 

 

 
 

REVISION: 


	spare part list-SN246.pdf
	B00-B09.pdf
	B00-B09.pdf
	over view B00-B09


	B10-B29.pdf
	over view B10-B29
	pump support cpl.
	conveying cylinder cpl.
	conveying piston cpl.
	water box cpl.
	drive cylinder cpl.
	B175200R1-engl.pdf
	s-valve system cpl.
	s-valve system cpl.
	cleaning cover cpl.
	tilting device cpl.
	pump support hopper cpl.
	lubrication system cpl.
	conveying pipe line 6" 
	hopper upper part cpl.
	grid cpl.
	rubber apron cpl.

	conveying cylinder lubrication cpl.
	cover for hopper cpl.
	agitator with drive cpl.

	B30-B39.pdf
	over view B30-B39
	water pump cpl.
	holder for water pipe cpl.

	B40-B49.pdf
	over view B40-B49
	hydraulic accumulator

	B50-B59.pdf
	over view B50-B59
	wiring diagram
	cable loop cpl.
	cable loop pump cpl.
	cable loop boom cpl.
	cable loop boom cpl.
	switch limit advice cpl.

	B60-B69.pdf
	over view B60-B69
	boom base 42XXT.pdf
	boom base cpl.
	turning unit cpl.
	turning protection cpl.
	outrigger cpl.
	outrigger right stabilizer cpl.
	jack cylinder cpl.
	outrigger left stabilizer cpl.
	outrigger front right cpl.
	outrigger front left cpl.
	swing cylinder front cpl.
	swing cylinder
	swing cylinder rear cpl.
	transport safety device front cpl.
	transport safety device rear cpl.


	B70-B79.pdf
	over view B70-B79
	piping diagram outrigger 
	piping diagram boom base cpl.

	B80-B99.pdf
	over view B80-B99
	gear box cpl.
	sticker setz concrete pump cpl.


	803243 - DECAL LOCATIONS.pdf
	Model




